The repair information in this document is intended for use only by skilled technicians who have the proper tools, equipment and training to correctly and safely maintain your vehicle.  These
procedures are not intended to be attempted by “do-it-yourselfers,” and you should not assume this document applies to your vehicle, or that your vehicle has the condition described.  To
determine whether this information applies, contact an authorized Audi dealer. 2024 Audi of America, Inc. and Audi Canada. All Rights Reserved.
                 82C9   Page 1 of 23
Service Action
Code: 82C9
Subject Electric Passenger Compartment High-Voltage (HV) Heater
Document History Date Summary

Please reference the Repair Projection Tool (below) to view your potential VIN
population.
Repair Projection Tool:
(right click to open)
 NOTE
Campaign parts should always be ordered as per the parts information in this circular. The ordering system will
supersede the part, if applicable.
Data
		Copy and paste Data from the Allocation File
Remove VIN duplicates (Column C)
Create a Pivot Table with Rows  = Dealer Code and Values = Count of VIN
Add column for Facing PDC & Vlookup for the Dealer Codes Facing PDCs (Copy & Paste as Values)
Delete all other information & verify formula
Indiate replacement rate in Cell L1																				Replacement Rate:		1
		Row Labels		Facing PDC		Count of VIN
		401A14		E00401A14		1
		401A17		E00401A17		2
		401A23		E00401A23		1
		401A28		E00401A28		2
		401A29		E00401A29		4
		401A30		E00401064		1
		401A31		E00401A31		1
		401A32		E00401044		2
		401A34		E00401A34		1
		401B01		E00401404		7
		401C07		E00401C07		8
		401C08		E00401C08		11
		401D05		E00401D05		1
		401D54		E00401302		3
		401E07		E00401E07		4
		402A16		E00402A16		6
		402A20		E00402A20		2
		402A30		E00402A30		3
		402A32		E00402A32		1
		402A36		E00402A36		1
		402A37		E00402A37		1
		402A57		E00402902		5
		402B06		E00402326		8
		402B11		E00402315		4
		402C02		E00402C02		29
		402C06		E00402C06		15
		402C07		E00402C07		7
		402C52		E00402407		6
		402D03		E00402D03		3
		402E50		E00402503		3
		402F02		E00402F02		2
		402F09		E00402F09		6
		402F10		E00402F10		5
		402F21		E00402F21		6
		402F68		E00402653		2
		402J11		E00402909		1
		403A07		E00403A07		2
		403A09		E00403A09		2
		403A29		E00403A29		1
		403A32		E00403A32		1
		403A34		E00403A34		1
		403B16		E00403B16		1
		403C02		E00403058		1
		403C03		E00403C03		24
		403C10		E00403C10		10
		403C24		E00403083		1
		403C25		E00403076		3
		403C27		E00403C27		8
		403C52		E00403C52		3
		403C54		E00403078		1
		403C55		E00403C55		7
		403C56		E00403C56		9
		403D19		E00403D19		1
		403D20		E00403D20		1
		403D23		E00403311		3
		405A13		E00405A13		1
		405A15		E00405A15		1
		405A36		E00405A36		5
		405A46		E00405A46		1
		405A47		E00405A47		1
		405A61		E00405A61		3
		405A66		E00405A66		2
		405A70		E00405A70		22
		406A06		E00406A06		1
		406A17		E00406A17		1
		406A31		E00406A31		1
		406A34		E00406A34		2
		406A60		E00406A60		1
		406A64		E00406A64		2
		406A65		E00406A65		3
		406A66		E00406A66		1
		407A09		E00407A09		2
		407A15		E00407A15		3
		407A18		E00407A18		1
		407C15		E00407C15		1
		407C22		E00407C22		2
		407D08		E00407D08		2
		408A04		E00408A04		13
		408A09		E00408371		1
		408A37		E00408A37		1
		408A78		E00408A78		4
		408A84		E00408158		2
		408A86		E00408A86		10
		408A94		E00408A94		6
		408A95		E00408A95		1
		408B03		E00408B03		1
		408B04		E00408B04		1
		408B10		E00408252		1
		408B12		E00408B12		1
		408B18		E00408B18		1
		408B21		E00408B21		1
		408B59		E00408B59		2
		408C07		E00408C07		1
		408C10		E00408C10		2
		408C12		E00408087		1
		408C15		E00408C15		1
		409A02		E00409A02		1
		409A09		E00409A09		1
		409A12		E00409A12		1
		409A13		E00409A13		1
		409A14		E00409A14		2
		409B04		E00409B04		1
		409B25		E00409B25		1
		409D01		E00409D01		2
		409D03		E00409D03		1
		409D16		E00409D16		1
		419B01		E00419421		1
		419B90		E00419127		2
		419C79		E00419C79		3
		419D98		E00419303		7
		419E02		E00419E02		9
		419E07		E00419E07		21
		419J11		E00419909		2
		420B06		E00420B06		6
		420B08		E00420112		7
		420B09		E00420B09		8
		420B11		E00420B11		6
		420B13		E00420B13		51
		420W06		E00420W06		2
		420W13		E00420W13		6
		422A16		E00422A16		2
		422A18		E00422A18		2
		422A22		E00422A22		2
		422A26		E00422A26		2
		422A28		E00422A28		1
		422A29		E00422A29		2
		422A34		E00422A34		3
		422A35		E00422A35		1
		422A45		E00422A45		4
		422A50		E00422A50		7
		422A55		E00422A55		1
		422A58		E00422A58		1
		422A62		E00422A62		1
		422A63		E00422A63		2
		422A72		E00422A72		2
		422B01		E00422B01		2
		422B02		E00422B02		1
		422C02		E00422C02		4
		422C04		E00422C04		1
		422C09		E00422C09		2
		422G05		E00422G05		1
		422I21		E00422I21		1
		423A90		E00423A90		2
		423A92		E00423A92		3
		423A93		E00423A93		1
		423D35		E00423D35		19
		423D37		E00423D37		6
		423D83		E00423D83		3
		423D85		E00423323		1
		423D99		E00423D99		3
		423J11		E00423909		1
		423W90		E00423W90		2
		424A03		E00424166		1
		424A10		E00424A10		1
		425A05		E00425A05		1
		425A06		E00425A06		2
		425A10		E00425A10		2
		425A13		E00425A13		1
		425A70		E00425A70		2
		425A74		E00425A74		3
		425A75		E00425A75		2
		425A76		E00425A76		1
		425A77		E00425A77		3
		425F16		E00425F16		2
		426A10		E00426A10		1
		426A23		E00426A23		2
		426A31		E00426A31		7
		426A49		E00426A49		2
		426A54		E00426A54		1
		426A57		E00426A57		3
		426A59		E00426A59		3
		426A60		E00426A60		1
		426A62		E00426A62		3
		426A63		E00426A63		2
		426A64		E00426A64		1
		426B05		E00426B05		1
		491I93		E00491I93		70
		4N		E004N		1
Repair Projection tool